SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

All operators must have in-
struction before operating
this [oader.

Awmmme

1. Read the operators manual carefully and familiarize

. Do not drive across a slope. Always go up or down a

slope with the heavy end of the loader pointing up
towards the top of the siope.

. Do not allow.anyone to ride on loader with the opei’ator.

. Always operate in a2 well ventilated area. Do not operate

in atmosphere with explosive dusts or gasses.

) , 11. Avoid jerky tums, starts or stops. Reduce operating
yourself with the operation of all controls, safety speed on rough ground and slopes.
equipment and safety precautions before operating this
toader. 12. Keep load low — do not fravel or turn with boom arms
up.

2. Always fasten the seat belt before starting or operating P
this loader. 13. Watch for others when operating.

3. Do not operate this loader without using seat bar, seat 14. Do not add fuel to the loaderwhen the engine is running
belt and operators guard. or is hot. No smoking.

4. Do not operate this loader unless all safely and instruc- 15. Do not get under raised boom unless boom lock is
tion decals are in place and all safety equipment, engaged. Always engage boom lock before doing any
shields, are in place and in proper working condition. servicing which requires the boom be up.

5. Do not get off the loader without first, lowering boom 16. Do not attempt to repair ar tighten any hydraulic hoses
arms, stepping engine, engaging parking brake — foot or fitings with the engine running and the hydraulic
pedallock— neutral certering device and removing key system is under pressure.
from ignition. Cycle the pedals and ensure they are _
locked in neutral before getting out of the locader. 17. Replace all missing, illegible, or damaged safety and

: waming decals.

6. Do not park on an incline. i necessary to park on an
incline park across the slope — lower lift arms and 18. Donotmodify or alter or permit anyone to modify or alter
ground bucket — engage the parking brake and block this equipment-or any of its components.
the wheels.

18. Do not bypass the starter safety switch. Consult your

7. Do not exceed rated lift capacity of this loader. dealer if your safety starter controls are maifunctioning.

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

The ioader is equipped with the following safety equipment
for your protection. Take care of them and inspect their

condition daily.

Safety Belt — Check seat belis for frayed or cut webbing,
damaged buckies or loose mounting brackets,

Cperator Guard {(ROPS) — Check for damage or Ipose
mountings. Never remove protective screens.

Safety Treads/Waming Decals — Keep safety treads
clean. Check for missing or damaged decals. Replace worn,
damaged or rnissing safety treads or decals.

Shields — Keep all protective shields in place.

Seat Bar/Parking Brake/Foot Pedal and Control
Lever Lock — Check operation and repair or replace as

required.

Beom Locks — Check operation and repair or replace as

reguired.

Quick-Tach Lock — Check operation and repair or replace

as required.

Operating Lights — Check operation of &l lighting.
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THOMAS
MODEL NO. 207-133

W/ SERIAL NO. BERa[altalek

MANUFACTURED BY

THOMAS EQUIPMENT LTD.
CENTREVILLE, N.B. CANADA

It is important when ordering replacement parts or making a
service inquiry to provide both the model number and serial
number of your Thomas loader. The serial number plate is
located at the rear of the machine on the right hand side above
the rear door.

R. M. and L. H. when mentioned in the manual is always
referred from the drivers seat looking in a forward position.
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FUEL SYSTEM T103/T133 1.1
REF.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION TOUANTITY . | sERiAL No.

1 5842 Fuel Filler Cap 1 1

1 29934 Locking Cap 1 1

2 N.S.P. R.H. Fuel Tank Assembly 1 1

5 6089 Street Elbow 1/4" NPT x 90° 1 1

6 4539 Reducing Bushing 1 1

7 18318 Fuel Line Fitting 1 1

8 19948 Hose Clamp 1/2” 6 8

9 24882 Fuel Return Line 24" L. 1 1

10 23194 B341 Machine Screws 5 5

i 24214 Fibre Washers 5 5

12 23178 Fuel Lever Sender 1 1

13 24264 Cork Gasket 1 1

14 22381 Inspection Cover 1 1 ngmgg% &\?g".?ﬁ%mm
15 | 20901 Silicon Gasket Maker As Req'd.|As Reqd. |  Leooioas ALSO 1Eo0rota
16 1651 Plainwasher 5/16" Dia. 12 12 LE001008 ALSO L EC0T013
17 1870 Springwasher 5/16" Dia. 12 12 LE001008 ALSD 1E001013
18 1191 Nut 516" UNC 12 12 LED01003 ALSG LEDII013
19 14797 Fuel Shut-off Cock 1 i

20 23861 Push-on Coupling 1 1

21 24877 Tank to Filter Hose 1 1

21 23710 Tank to Filter Hose —_ 1

22 18685 Fuel Filter 1 _

22 21677 Fuel Filter — 1

23 953823 Fuel Filter Ass'y. 1 —

23 21679 Fuel Filter Ass'y. — 1

24 23709 Filter to Fuel Pump Hose — 1

24 24878 Filter to Injection Pump Hose 1 —

25 853820 Fuel Pump — 1

26 21422 Fuel Pump to Injection Pump Hose — 1

27 1458 Plug 3/4" NPT 1 1

*N.S.P. — non serviceable part



A-ZIi ! HOMA4d 5' FUEL SYSTEM — T132 1.1.1
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FUEL SYSTEM T132 1.1.1
REF.|PART NO. DESCRIPTION QU SERIAL NO.
1 5842 Fuel Filler Cap 1
1 29934 Locking Cap (optional) 1
2 N.S.P. R.H. Fuel Tank Ass'y. 1
3 1458 Plug 1
4 | 14797 Fuel Shut-off Cock 1
5 23861 Push-on Coupling 1
6 19949 Hose Clamp 1/2" 1
7 | 1458 Plug 3/4” NPT 1
8 261 Hose, 5 ft. 1
9 19949 Hose Clamp 1/2" 1
10 6889 Hose Fitting 1
11 32133 Fuel Filter i
12 33477 Eibow 1
13 33476 Pipe Ass'y. 1
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REAR DOOR AND LATCH
T103-T133

|_LE002070_ONWARD

UP 1O LEOD204%




REAR DOOR AND LATCH — T103 1.2
QUANTITY
REF. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION T103 SERIAL NO.
1 959780 Rear Door Ass'y. 1
2 954963 Engine Cover Shield Ass'y. 1
3 959271 Door Lock Ass'y. 1
4 4842 Set Collar 3/4"Dia. i
5 954425 Door Lock Support Ass’y. i
5 1191 Nut 5/168"UNC -
7 1651 Washer Flat, 5/16 PL 8
8 35426 Door Handle 1
9 1678 Bolt 5/16" UNC x 1 3/4" L. 1
10 16771 Nut 516" UNC. 2
11 3189 Lever Grip 1
12 3238 Bolt 1/4” UNC x 3" L. 1
13 1650 Plainwasher 1/4" Dia. 2
14 9202 Spring .083" x 13/32" I.D. x 2 1/5" L. 1
15 26676 Radiator Bafile 1
16 26677 Baffle Foam 1" x 17 x 14 5/8" L. 2
17 26628 Baffle Foam 1" x 1" x 18" L. 2
18 417 Vinyl Door Moulding 10 3/4” L. (not shown) 1
25 31440 Door Pin 2 LCODOS06 - ONWARD
26 31488 Hinge Bushing 4 LC000506 - ONWARD
REAR DOOR AND LATCH — T133
QUANTITY
REF.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION T133 SERIAL NO.
1 954771 Rear Door Ass'y. 1 L Eooane TE e e
1 959774 Rear Door Ass'y. 1 FROM LEDD2532 ONWARD
2 954963 Engine Cover Shield Ass'y. 1 UP TO LE0D206Y
2 957937 Engine Cover Shield Ass'y. 1 FROMLENO2070 7O LEG0S827
2 958047 Engine Cover Shield-Ass'y. 1 FAOM LEOQ3832 ONWARD
3 954772 Door Lock Ass'y. 1 UP TO LEQO2063
4 4842 Set Collar 3/4” Dia. 1 UP TO LEOGZDES
4 4842 Set Collar 3/4" Dia. 2 FROM LEOD2070 ONWARD
5 954425 Door Lock Support Ass'y. 2 UP TO LEOD2069
5] 1191 Nut 5/16~ UNC 8
7 1651 Springwasher 5:16” Dia. 8
8 35426 Door Handle 1
g 1678 Bolt 5/16" UNC x 1 3/4" L. 1
10 6645 Nut /4" UNC Nylok 2 UP TO LEOD2069
10 16771 Nut 5/16" UNC. 1 FROM LEDO2070 ONWARD
it 3189 Lever Grip 1
12 3238 Bolt 174" UNC x 3" L. 1 UP TO LECD20B2
13 1650 Plainwasher 1:4™ Dia. 2 UP TO LEQD2069
14 9202 Spring .063" x 13327 L.D. x 2127 L. 1 UP TQ LECD2069
15 26664 Radiator Bafile 1
16 26685 Baffle Foam 12" x 1" x 16 12" L. 2
17 26666 Baffle Foam 1/2" x 17" x 20 14" L. 2
18 417 Vinyl Door Moulding 10 3:4” L. (not shown) 1
19 16989 Bearing, .750 1.D. x 1.000 O.D. 2 FROM LEQO2070 UNWARD
20 31441 Bar. Door Laiching 1 FEIOM LEDG2070 ONWARD
21 9558272 Rear Door Lock Ass'y. 1 FROM LEOD2070 CNWARD
22 31442 Rear Door Latch 1 FROM LEGO2070 ONWARD
23 5170 Bolt 1/4" x 17 UNC 2 FROM LECO2070 ONWARD
24 31488 Hinge Bearing 2 FROM LEGO2070 ONWARD
T25 31440 Door Pin 2 FROM LEDD2070 ONWARD

"not illustrated






